

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

Case No. 3D21-1987

RODNEY E. SHANDS, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Sixteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Monroe County, Florida
(Case No. 07-CA-99-M)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JEREMY TALCOTT*
Cal. Bar No. 311490
ROBERT H. THOMAS*
Cal. Bar No. 160367
Haw. Bar No. 004610
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jtalcott@pacificlegal.org
rthomas@pacificlegal.org
*admitted *pro hac vice*

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: kvalois@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Answer Brief Looks Past the As-Applied <i>Lucas</i> Claim.....	1
A. The City Assumes That Personal Camping Is an Economically-Beneficial Use.....	1
B. Law of the Case Did Not Bar an As-Applied <i>Lucas</i> Claim....	3
C. <i>Collins</i> and <i>Beyer</i> Are Wrong.....	7
II. The City Misapplies the Three <i>Penn Central</i> Factors	9
A. Economic Impact Is Measured By “Analyzing Permissible Uses Before and After Enactment of the Regulation,” Not Residual Value.....	9
B. “Investment-Backed Expectations” Does Not Turn on Whether the Owner Has Taken Additional Steps To Develop	10
C. The Character of the Government Action Is Critical and Cannot Be Ignored	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>3M Elec. Corp. v. Vigoa</i> , 443 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	5, 7
<i>Beyer v. City of Marathon</i> , 197 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	7–8
<i>Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)	1–2, 17
<i>Brunner Enters., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	6, 14
<i>City of Venice v. Gwynn</i> , 76 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	17–18
<i>Clayland Farm Ent., LLC v. Talbot Cnty.</i> , 987 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Collins v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 999 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	7–8
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	3–5
<i>FBT Everett Realty, LLC v. Mass. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 187 N.E.3d 373 (2022)	14, 18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	4–5

<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 222 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	8, 12
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	16
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1005 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2,10–11
<i>Poole v. Fla.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1051 (2021)	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	16
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 261 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) (<i>Shands II</i>).....	3–5
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 999 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) (<i>Shands I</i>).....	3–4, 9–10
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> , <i>clarification granted</i> , No. SC18-245, 2020 WL 3116598 (Fla. Apr. 2, 2020).....	8
<i>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</i> , 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965)	7

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17
<i>Taylor v. Vill. of North Palm Beach,</i> 659 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	9
<i>Town of Longboat Key v. Mezrah,</i> 467 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	12
<i>VLX Properties, Inc. v. S. States Utilities, Inc.,</i> 792 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	6

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	14
----------------------------	----

Other Authority

Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>Investment-Backed Expectations in</i> <i>Taking Law</i> , 27 Urb. Law 215 (1995)	13
